

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
FLORIDA, INC., COMMON CAUSE,
PATRICIA M. BRIGHAM, JOANNE
LYNCH AYE, and ELIZA
McCLENAGHAN,

Petitioners,

vs.

Case No. SC18-1573

HON. RICK SCOTT, in His official
capacity as Governor of Florida,
FLORIDA SUPREME COURT
JUDICIAL NOMINATING COMMISSION,
And JASON L. UNGER, in His official
capacity as Chair of the Florida Supreme
Court Judicial Nominating Commission,

Respondents.

**THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT JUDICIAL NOMINATING
COMMISSION AND JASON L. UNGER'S JOINT RESPONSE
TO EMERGENCY PETITION FOR QUO WARRANTO**

RAOUL G. CANTERO
(FBN 552356)
WHITE & CASE LLP
SOUTHEAST FINANCIAL CENTER
200 SOUTH BISCAYNE BOULEVARD
SUITE 4900
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131-2352

*Attorney for Respondent,
Florida Supreme Court
Judicial Nominating Commission*

GEORGE T. LEVESQUE (FBN 0555541)
GRAYROBINSON, P.A.
301 SOUTH BRONOUGH STREET
SUITE 600 (32301)
POST OFFICE BOX 11189
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-3189

*Attorney for Respondent, Jason L.
Unger in His Official Capacity as
Chair of the Florida Supreme Court
Judicial Nominating Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS1

ARGUMENT5

 I. The Petition for Writ of Quo Warranto is not Ripe for Consideration
 Because the Commission has not yet Taken any Action that Petitioners
 would deem Unlawful.5

 II. If This Court Considers the Merits, it Should Deny the Petition.10

 A. In the context of filling judicial vacancies, the meaning of
 “within” includes actions taken both before and after a vacancy
 occurs10

 B. Interpreting the term “within” to allow JNCs to nominate
 candidates before a vacancy occurs fulfills the goal of filling
 judicial vacancies as quickly as possible12

 C. For decades, JNCs have nominated replacements for retiring
 judges and justices before vacancies occur.....15

CONCLUSION19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Governor re Judicial Vacancy Due to Mandatory Retirement (Mandatory Retirement),</i> 940 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2006)	13
<i>Barco v. School Board of Pinellas County,</i> 975 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 2008)	10, 11
<i>Bush v. Holmes,</i> 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	11
<i>Chatlos v. Overstreet,</i> 124 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1960)	14
<i>Chiles v. Phelps,</i> 714 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1998)	6
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. Crist,</i> 999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008)	5
<i>Florida Society of Ophthalmology v. Florida Optometric Association,</i> 489 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 1986)	18
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Governor,</i> 276 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1973)	1, 2, 14
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor (Judicial Vacancies),</i> 600 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 1992)	12, 13
<i>Jeffries v. State,</i> 610 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1992)	13
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Scott,</i> 232 So. 3d 264 (Fla. 2017)	5, 6
<i>Lerman v. Scott, No. SC16-783,</i> 2016 WL 3127708 (Fla. June 3, 2016)	7
<i>Maddox v. State,</i> 923 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 2006)	11

<i>Pleus v. Crist</i> , 14 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 2009)	2, 14
<i>Spector v. Glisson</i> , 305 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1974)	1, 14
<i>State ex rel. Butterworth v. Kenny</i> , 714 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1998)	6
<i>West Florida Regional Medical Center, Inc. v. See</i> , 79 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2012)	12
<i>Whiley v. Scott</i> , 79 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2011).....	5

Constitutional Provisions

Art. V, § 11(a), Fla. Const.	2, 10
Art. V, § 11(c), Fla. Const.	4, 9, 11
Art. V, § 11(d), Fla. Const.	3, 9
Art. V, § 11, Fla. Const.	4
Art. V, § 2(b), Fla. Const.	18
Art. V, § 3(a), Fla. Const.	18

Statutes

§ 27.511(3)(b), Fla. Stat. (2018)	11
§ 43.291(5), Fla. Stat. (2018).....	3
§ 43.291(7), Fla. Stat. (2018).....	2
§ 43.291, Fla. Stat. (2018).....	4

Rules

Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.205(a)(4)(A)	19
--	----

Rule IX, Supreme Court Jud. Nom. Comm. R. P.....3
Rule VIII, Uniform R. P. Circuit Jud. Nom. Comm.....3
Rule VIII, Uniform R. P. District Courts of Appeal Jud. Nom. Comm.3
